

No. 14-1146

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON FOODS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED  
INDIVIDUALS,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY  
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.  
PRODUCT LIABILITY  
ADVISORY  
COUNCIL, INC.  
1850 Centennial Park  
Drive  
Suite 510  
Reston, VA 20191  
(703) 264-5300  
*Of Counsel*

JOHN H. BEISNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER  
GEOFFREY M. WYATT  
MONDI BASMENJI  
SKADDEN, ARPS,  
SLATE, MEAGHER &  
FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
John.Beisner@skadden.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Endorsed A “Trial By Formula” That Abridged Tyson’s Due-Process Rights And Violated The Rules Enabling Act. ....	5
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Damaging To American Businesses And Consumers. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16
Corporate Members Of The Product Liability Advisory Council.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	8, 9
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., Tire Products Liability Litigation</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Burton v. Chrysler Group LLC</i> , No. 8:10-00209-MGL, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186720 (D.S.C. Dec. 21, 2012) .....	14
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2, 7, 11
<i>DeSilva v. North Shore-Long Island Jewish Health System</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 313 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	7
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15

<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	10
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	6
<i>Kachi v. Natrol, Inc.</i> , No. 13cv0412 JM(MDD), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90987 (S.D. Cal. June 19, 2014).....	15
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	6
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	6
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	6
<i>Thiessen v. General Electric Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 10

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer  
Products Liability Litigation,*  
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 13

*Willett v. Baxter International, Inc.,*  
929 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 13

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) ..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)..... 8

Iowa Code § 91A.3 ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Christine Frymire, *Class Actions a Thing of  
the Past . . . Or Are They? A Look at the  
Circuit Courts' Application of Comcast v.  
Behrend,*  
48 J. Marshall L. Rev. 335 (2014) ..... 13

Lisa Litwiller, *Why Amendments to Rule 23  
Are Not Enough: A Case for the  
Federalization of Class Actions,*  
7 Chap. L. Rev. 201 (2004) ..... 14
